Up− 10% 0.75 0.92 0.48 240 63 236 79
going 50% 0.90 0.56 0.70 1177 359 1206 380

100% 0.88 0.49 0.96 2325 688 2462 729
Down− 10% 0.79 0.96 0.92 166 31 174 39
going 50% 0.09 0.79 0.76 928 242 924 248

100% 0.55 0.61 0.0010 1960 648 1881 629
Table C.5: The probabilities P, Pz, and PLIV to find values of ψ > ψdata for the
different energy selection criteria. The average number of matches in the data
is given by Ndata(,z), and the number of matches expected from a background
distribution is given by Nexp(,z).

Fitting to find LIV scale

6 4 2 0 2 4
s E D(z) (in TeV s) ×1019

3

2

1

0

1

2

t/(
1+

z)
 (i

n
se

co
nd

s)

×106 Up-going

3 2 1 0 1
s E D(z) (in TeV s) ×1021

1.5

1.0

0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

t/(
1+

z)
 (i

n
se

co
nd

s)

×106 Down-going

3 2 1 0 1
s E D(z) (in TeV s) ×1021

3

2

1

0

1

2
×106 Full sky

Fit

Up-going
Down-going

Figure C.5: The least squares fitting approximation on the highest 10% energy
neutrinos going both down and up in the detector. The slope of this fit corre-
sponds to ELIV and the zero crossing point corresponds to the intrinsic time shift.
The found values for each scenario are given in table C.6.

Direction ELIV (GeV) ∆tin (s) r0 P (r > r0)
Up-going 0.47± 1.07 · 1014 1.02± 1.2 · 105 0.28 2.5%
Down-going 3.29± 5.42 · 1015 0.17± 1.2 · 105 0.29 11%
Full sky 2.88± 4.23 · 1015 1.05± 0.90 · 105 0.15 15%

Table C.6: The found LIV scale under the assumption that all neutrino to GRB
associations are real LIV shifted GRB neutrinos.

Version of July 17, 2020– Created July 17, 2020 - 16:58

87

Bibliography

[1] T. Y. Cao, References, page 376â421, Cambridge University Press, 2
edition, 2019.

[2] F. Abe et al., Observation of Top Quark Production in p p Collisions with
the Collider Detector at Fermilab, Phys. Rev. Lett. 74, 2626 (1995).

[3] S. Abachi et al., Observation of the Top Quark, Phys. Rev. Lett. 74, 2632
(1995).

[4] C. L. Cowan, F. Reines, F. B. Harrison, H. W. Kruse, and A. D.
McGuire, Detection of the Free Neutrino: a Confirmation, Science 124,
103 (1956).

[5] G. Aad et al., Observation of a new particle in the search for the Standard
Model Higgs boson with the ATLAS detector at the LHC, Phys. Lett. B716,
1 (2012).

[6] G. R. Farrar and M. E. Shaposhnikov, Baryon asymmetry of the Universe
in the minimal standard model, Phys. Rev. Lett. 70, 2833 (1993).

[7] S. Perlmutter, Supernovae, Dark Energy, and the Accelerating Universe,
Physics Today 56, 53 (2003).

[8] S. Dodelson, Modern cosmology, Academic Press, San Diego, CA, 2003.

[9] C. Rovelli, Notes for a brief history of quantum gravity, in 9th Marcel
Grossmann Meeting on Recent Developments in Theoretical and Experi-
mental General Relativity, Gravitation and Relativistic Field Theories (MG
9), pages 742–768, 2000.

Version of July 17, 2020– Created July 17, 2020 - 16:58

89

90 BIBLIOGRAPHY

[10] G. Amelino-Camelia, C. Lämmerzahl, A. Macias, and H. Müller, The
Search for Quantum Gravity Signals, in Gravitation and Cosmology,
edited by A. Macias, C. Lämmerzahl, and D. Nunez, volume 758 of
American Institute of Physics Conference Series, pages 30–80, 2005.

[11] C. J. Isham, Prima facie questions in quantum gravity, volume 434, pages
1–21, Springer, Berlin, Heidelberg, 1994.

[12] G. Amelino-Camelia and L. Smolin, Prospects for constraining quantum
gravity dispersion with near term observations, Phys. Rev. D 80, 084017
(2009).

[13] G. Amelino-Camelia, D. Guetta, and T. Piran, ICECUBE NEUTRINOS
AND LORENTZ INVARIANCE VIOLATION, The Astrophysical Jour-
nal 806, 269 (2015).

[14] J.-J. Wei, X.-F. Wu, H. Gao, and P. Mészáros, Limits on the neutrino
velocity, Lorentz invariance, and the weak equivalence principle with TeV
neutrinos from gamma-ray bursts, 2016, 031 (2016).

[15] G. Amelino-Camelia, J. Ellis, N. Mavromatos, D. Nanopoulos, and
S. Sarkar, Tests of quantum gravity from observations of gamma -ray bursts,
393, 763 (1998).

[16] D. Mattingly, Modern Tests of Lorentz Invariance, Living Reviews in
Relativity 8, 5 (2005).

[17] V. Vasileiou, A. Jacholkowska, F. Piron, J. Bolmont, C. Couturier,
J. Granot, F. W. Stecker, J. Cohen-Tanugi, and F. Longo, Constraints on
Lorentz invariance violation from Fermi-Large Area Telescope observations
of gamma-ray bursts, Phys. Rev. D 87, 122001 (2013).

[18] J. Ellis, N. E. Mavromatos, D. V. Nanopoulos, and A. S. Sakharov,
Quantum-gravity analysis of gamma-ray bursts using wavelets, 402, 409
(2003).

[19] U. Jacob and T. Piran, Neutrinos from gamma-ray bursts as a tool to ex-
plore quantum-gravity-induced Lorentz violation, Nature Physics (2007).

[20] G. Amelino-Camelia and T. Piran, Planck scale deformation of Lorentz
symmetry as a solution to the UHECR and the TeV gamma paradoxes,
Phys. Rev. D 64, 036005 (2001).

[21] G. Amelino-Camelia and T. Piran, Cosmic rays and TeV photons as
probes of quantum properties of space-time, Phys. Lett. B 497, 265 (2001).

90

Version of July 17, 2020– Created July 17, 2020 - 16:58

BIBLIOGRAPHY 91

[22] K. Hirata et al., Observation of a neutrino burst from the supernova
SN1987A, Phys. Rev. Lett. 58, 1490 (1987).

[23] R. M. Bionta et al., Observation of a neutrino burst in coincidence with
supernova 1987A in the Large Magellanic Cloud, Phys. Rev. Lett. 58,
1494 (1987).

[24] F. Capozzi, E. Lisi, A. Marrone, D. Montanino, and A. Palazzo, Neu-
trino masses and mixings: Status of known and unknown 3Îœ parameters,
Nuclear Physics B 908, 218 (2016), Neutrino Oscillations: Celebrating
the Nobel Prize in Physics 2015.

[25] D. Eichler, M. Livio, T. Piran, and D. N. Schramm, Nucleosynthesis,
neutrino bursts and gamma-rays from coalescing neutron stars, Nature
(1989).

[26] T. Piran, Gamma-ray bursts a puzzle being resolved, Physics Reports 333-
334, 529 (2000).

[27] E. Waxman and J. Bahcall, High Energy Neutrinos from Cosmological
Gamma-Ray Burst Fireballs, Phys. Rev. Lett. 78, 2292 (1997).